HART® Specification: Xgard Bright
Document D00008, rev. 1
nitial release: 14 March 2017
Current release: 14 March 2017
ENG-D00008
Echo Xue
ENG-D00008  ISSUE: 1
© CROWCON DETECTION INSTRUMENTS 2024  .1

Manufacture ID Code: 603
1
(EF Hex) Device Type Code: E39
3
(E6 Hex)
HART Protocol Revision 7  Device Revision: 1
Number of Device Variables None
Physical Layers Supported FSK
Physical Device Category Transmitter, Non-DC-isolated Bus Device
3. Product Overview
The Xgard Bright is a high-function fixed gas detector that can detect a wide variety of
gases though different gas sensor. The Xgard Bright is compatible with any 4-20mA
control system operating in either current source or sink mode. The addition of HART over
4-20 enhances the capabilities of the basic Xgard Bright.
4. Product Interfaces
4.1. Host interface
Analog Output: Gas Concentration
All electrical connection are made via the screw terminal block mounted on the terminal
PCB in the enclosure base. The terminals are marked ‘+’, ‘Sig’ and ‘-’ and correct polarity
should be observed when connecting the detector to control equipment.
This is the only output from this transmitter, representing the process gas concentration
measurement, linearised and scaled according to the configured range of the instrument.
This output corresponds to the Primary Variable.  HART Communication is supported on
this loop.
A guaranteed linear over-range is provided.  Device malfunction can be indicated by down-
scale or up-scale current.  The direction is selectable by the user; Current values are shown
in the table below.
 Direction Values (percent of
range)
Values (mA or V)
Linear over-range Down -0.6%  0.1% 3.89 to 3.92 mA
Up +105.0%  1.0% 20.64 to 20.96 mA
Down: less than -1.0% 3.84 mA
ENG-D00008  ISSUE: 1
© CROWCON DETECTION INSTRUMENTS 2024  .5
Device malfunction
indication
Up: greater than +110.0% 21.60 mA
Maximum current +112.5% 22.0 mA
Multi-Drop current draw 4.0 mA
Lift-off voltage 10.5 V
4.2. Local Interfaces, Jumpers And Switches
Local Controls And Displays
Xgard Bright operation display panel composed of OLED screen, three-color LED, two
magnetic buttons. The OLED screen displays white color, when on. It has very high contrast
can be clearly seen under sunlight. It is also has excellent low temperature feature, can
work under minus 40℃.
5. Device Variables
This Field Device does not expose any Device Variables.
6. Dynamic Variables
One Dynamic Variables are implemented.
 Meaning Units
PV Gas level %LEL, ppb, ppm, or %vol
7. Status Information
7.1. Device Status
The first two bytes in a field device HART message response correspond to the Response
Code byte that indicates communications errors and the Field Device Status byte that gives
the current operating status of the Xgard Bright. See the reference HCF_SPEC-99,
Command Summary Specification for details.
7.2. Additional Device Status (Command #48)
Command #48 returns 9 bytes of data, with the following status information:
Byte Bit Meaning Class Device Status
Bits Set
ENG-D00008  ISSUE: 1
© CROWCON DETECTION INSTRUMENTS 2024  .6
0 0 Initialising (instrument or
sensor in power-on warm-up
phase)
INFO N/A
1 Gas alarm 1 INFO 4
2 Gas alarm 2 INFO 4
3 Unused INFO N/A
4 Unused INFO N/A